

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**Maston Willis, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**Commissioner, Indiana Department of Correction, et al.**

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA, INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION  
CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:09-cv-815-JMS-DML  
THE HONORABLE JUDGE JANE MAGNUS-STINSON

---

---

---

**BRIEF OF PRISON FELLOWSHIP, THE CHRISTIAN  
LEGAL SOCIETY, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
EVANGELICALS AND THE BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE  
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

---

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY  
Christian Legal Society  
8001 Braddock Road  
Springfield, VA 22151  
(703) 894-1087

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
Roger G. Brooks  
*Counsel of Record*  
Robert A. Miranne  
Carrie R. Bierman  
Worldwide Plaza  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 474-1000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Appellate Court No: 11-1071

Short Caption: Willis v. Commissioner, Indiana Department of Correction

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Statement of Interest .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. RLUIPA Requires the Application of the Traditional “Strict Scrutiny” Test.....	6
II. The Supreme Court has Repeatedly Rejected the Argument that Avoiding Expenditure is Itself a Compelling Governmental Interest.....	8
III. The <i>Cutter</i> Decision Did Not Elevate Cost Savings to the Level of a Compelling Governmental Interest. ....	11
IV. RLUIPA Considered in its Proper Context <i>Cannot</i> Negatively Affect State Prison Budgets.....	19
Conclusion .....	24
Combined Certifications .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. School Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	6
<i>Andreola v. Wisconsin</i> , 211 F. App’x 495 (7th Cir. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>Arlington Cent. School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	20
<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007).....	18, 19
<i>Berryman v. Granholm</i> , No. 06-cv-11010, 2007 WL 2259334 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 3, 2007).....	17
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redev. Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeHart v. Horn</i> , 390 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	9
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4
<i>Finley v. Nat’l Endowment for the Arts</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	10
<i>Finley v. Nat’l Endowment for the Arts</i> , 100 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	8, 11
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971) .....	9

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Service Comm’n of the City of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	21
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	12
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	22, 23
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	9, 10
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	6
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	21
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	21
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	10
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	10
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	8, 9
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	20, 22
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	22
<i>Subil v. Sheriff of Porter County</i> , No. 2:04-cv-0257, 2008 WL 4690988 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 22, 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	20
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	6, 7
<i>Van Wyhe v. Reisch</i> , 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	6

**Statutes & Rules**

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1990,  
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb *et seq.* ..... 1, 8, 13

Religious Land Use and Incarcerated Persons Act of 2000,  
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc *et seq.* ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(1)..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(2)..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(c) ..... 13

7th Cir. R. 32.1(d) ..... 16

7th Cir. R. 53(b)(2)(iv)..... 16

**Other Authorities**

139 Cong. Rec. 26,192 (1993) ..... 13

146 Cong. Rec. 16,699 (2000) ..... 3, 13, 21

146 Cong. Rec. 19,123 (2000) ..... 7

## CITATION FORMS

- “Andreola Br. at \_\_\_” Brief of Defendants-Appellees Rock County and Eric Runaas in *Andreola v. Wisconsin*, No. 06-1491, filed August 25, 2006 (*available at* 2006 WL 2617702).
- “Defs.’ S.J. Br. at \_\_\_” Memorandum in Support of Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment in *Willis v. Commissioner, Indiana Department of Correction, et al.*, 1:09-cv-815 (JMS) (DML), filed July 19, 2010.
- “Defs.’ S.J. Resp. at \_\_\_” Response to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment in *Willis v. Commissioner, Indiana Department of Correction, et al.*, 1:09-cv-815 (JMS) (DML), filed August 19, 2010.
- “Op. at \_\_\_” Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana in *Willis v. Commissioner, Indiana Department of Correction, et al.*, 1:09-cv-815 (JMS) (DML), dated November 1, 2010.
- “Br. at \_\_\_” Brief of Defendants-Appellants, filed March 11, 2011.
- “Appellee Br. at \_\_\_” Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellees, filed April 11, 2011.



The undersigned respectfully submit this brief *amicus curiae* in support of the District Court’s November 1, 2010 decision in *Willis v. Commissioner, Indiana Department of Correction, et al.*, No. 1:09-cv-815 (JMS) (DML).
